## ORDINANCE NO. 9221

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9182, ALSO KNOWN AS THE SALARY ORDINANCE FOR THE HAMMOND CITY COURT AS IT RELATES TO COURT EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, The 2013 Salary Ordinance for the Hammond City Court, was passed by the Hammond Common Council on October 22, 2012 and

WHEREAS, the Hammond City Judge, in the interests of efficiency and economy

has reclassified certain positions in the Hammond City Court, which includes increasing

the duties as well as salaries of certain employees; and

WHEREAS, current appropriations in both the Judge's General Fund budget and the Judge's Adult Probation budget are sufficient to support the salary and position amendments herein without the need for any additional appropriations; and

WHEREAS, none of the amendments contemplated by this Ordinance will increase the tax levy which is set under Indiana 6-1.1-17 et seq.

AND NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond that Ordinance Number 9177 also known as the 2013 Hammond City Court Salary Ordinance is amended as follows:

Judge's Office/ Title	2013 Salary	Bi-Weekly
Administrative Manager	38,210	1,469.62
Chief Bailiff	37,915	1,458.27
Graffiti Coordinator & Community Service Director	32,772	1,260.46
Civil Referee	25,096	965.23
Criminal Referee	25,096	965.23
Executive Secretary	34,165	1,314.04
Bailiff	32,772	1,260.46
Chief Public Defender	15,162	583.15
Assistant Public Defender	15,162	583.15

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9182, ALSO KNOWN AS THE SALARY ORDINANCE FOR THE HAMMOND CITY COURT AS IT RELATES TO COURT EMPLOYEES

Chief Probation Officer	62,305	2396.35
Probation Officer	46,377	1,783.73
Probation Officer	35,818	1,377.62
Probation Secretary	30,301	1,165.42
Director of Community Service	0	0

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, that this ordinance shall correct the errors in the previously passed ordinance listed and shall control if a conflict exist, and be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor, or override of veto.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2013.

Michael Opinker, President /s/ Hammond Common Council

ATTEST:

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, Indiana, to the Mayor, for approval and signature, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

The foregoing Ordinance No. 9221 consisting of three (3) typewritten pages, including this page, was APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 9182, ALSO KNOWN AS THE SALARY ORDINANCE FOR THE HAMMOND CITY COURT AS IT RELATES TO COURT EMPLOYEES

Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2013, and approved by the Mayor on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana